
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES

THURSDAY, 21 JANUARY 2016 AT 12.00 PM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Vicki Plytas 023 9283 4058
Email: Vicki.plytas@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES
Councillor Lee Mason (Conservative)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Colin Galloway, UK Independence Party
Councillor Hugh Mason, Liberal Democrat
Councillor Aiden Gray, Labour

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declaration of Members' Interests 

3  Revenue and Benefits Report (Pages 1 - 12)

The purpose of the report is to seek approval to implement a policy of 
imposing fixed penalties on residents who fail to notify Portsmouth City 
Council within a prescribed timescale, of a relevant change in their 
circumstance which may result in an increase in their chargeable Council Tax



2

RECOMMENDED 

(1) That it is agreed that the implementation of fixed penalties from 1st 
April 2016, as permitted under the provisions of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, whereby anyone who intentionally or 
knowingly fails to notify the Council of any change affecting 
Council Tax Liability or the Local Council Tax Support Scheme may 
be liable to a fixed penalty fine.

(2) That where an application is made to waive the penalty on the 
grounds of exceptional circumstances, the Local Taxation Manager 
or Director of Community and Communications be given delegated 
responsibility to use their discretion.

4  Super connected cities -  information report (Pages 13 - 18)

The purpose of the report is to inform the Cabinet Member on the current 
status of High Speed Broadband and Public Access Wifi availability across the 
City and potential future direction.

5  Data Centre Accommodation Update - Information report (Pages 19 - 24)

The purpose of the report is to inform the Cabinet Member on the current 
status of the accommodation project on the ground floor of the Civic Offices 
next to the Data Centre.

6  Portsmouth and South East Hampshire Coroners Update - Information 
report (Pages 25 - 30)

The purpose of this report is to update the Cabinet Member for Resources:

 on the service improvements undertaken to address the 
recommendations agreed in the Cabinet report of 6 November 2014.

 on further developments planned for the coroners service enabled 
by the relocation to the civic offices  

7  Monitoring of the Second Quarter 2015/16 Revenue Cash Limits and 
Capital Programmes - information only (Pages 31 - 42)

The purpose of the report is to inform the Cabinet Member and Opposition 
Spokespersons of:

The forecast revenue expenditure for the year compared with the cash 
limited budget.

The forecast capital expenditure against the revised capital programme 
for the Resources portfolio.

RECOMMENDED that the contents of the report be noted.



3

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.





 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting:  
 

Resources Portfolio 

Date of meeting: 
 

21st January 2016 

Subject: 
 

Council Tax Penalties 

Report by: 
 

Director of Community and Communications 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: No 
Full Council decision: No 

 

1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1. To seek approval to implement a policy of imposing fixed penalties on residents 

who fail to notify Portsmouth City Council within a prescribed timescale, of a 
relevant change in their circumstance which may result in an increase in their 
chargeable Council Tax. 
 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

RECOMMENDED  
 

2.1. That it is agreed that the implementation of fixed penalties from 1st April 
2016, as permitted under the provisions of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992, whereby anyone who intentionally or knowingly fails to notify 
the Council of any change affecting Council Tax Liability or the Local 
Council Tax Support Scheme may be liable to a fixed penalty fine. 

2.2. That where an application is made to waive the penalty on the grounds of 
exceptional circumstances, the Local Taxation Manager or Director of 
Community and Communications be given delegated responsibility to use 
their discretion.  

  
 

3. Background 
 

3.1. The Council has powers under the Local Government Finance Act 1992 
(Schedule 3) to impose civil penalties to those charge payers who wilfully 
neglect to inform the Council of changes which affect their Council Tax liability. 
 

3.2. The Council has a responsibility to deliver value for money and a duty to protect 
taxpayers' money. Evidence from other Local Authorities who have introduced 
these schemes demonstrates that the introduction of a penalty scheme 
encourages customers to notify the Council of changes in a speedier manner 
thus saving money through the administration of overpayment recovery. 



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
3.3. It is important to distinguish the difference between the appropriateness of 

imposing a fixed penalty versus those cases managed under the Detection of 
Fraud and Enforcement Regulations. Where it
[...]
circumstances could change 

back to stage 1. 

25. Those on a low income are unable to pay fines - it is wrong for the council to consider 

such a proposal. 

26. I don't believe that not understanding English is a reasonable excuse because to 

claim the benefit in the first place takes a certain level of understanding of English. If 

a translator is used to apply for the benefit, they should explain to the client then 

expect the client to say that they understand this rule by signing a form to that effect. 

 



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 

1 
 

 
  

  
Title of meeting:   Resources Portfolio 
 

 

Subject:                 Public Access Wifi and High Speed Broadband 
 

 

Date of meeting:   21st January 2016 
 

 

Report by:             Director of Finance and Information Services 
 

 

Wards affected:    All 
 

 

 

 
 
 

1 Requested by:   Councillor Lee Mason 

 
2 Purpose 

To inform the Cabinet Member on the current status of High Speed Broadband and 
Public Access Wifi availability across the City and potential future direction. 

  
 
3 Information Requested 

3.1 Introduction 

The Government sponsored Super Connected Cities initiative launched in 2013 was 
a scheme with the aim to enable everyone across the UK access to high-speed 
broadband. Following a successful bid process in partnership with Portsmouth 
University, PCC was authorised to both offer vouchers to pay the installation cost for 
SMEs to take advantage of High Speed Broadband and also to undertake an 
extensive rollout of Public Access Wifi (MyCityWifi) across the City.  

 
The justification behind the PCC bid was to:  

 Support economic growth innovation and enterprise in Portsmouth 

 Enhance the competitiveness of our city 

 Aid digital inclusion.  
 
 

3.2 Background 

WiFi to public buildings 
By 30th June 2015, the date the scheme completed, PCC had implemented an 
infrastructure to support Public Access Wifi in 79 sites across the City. Recent 
analysis s
[...]
th. 
 

2) Extended coverage at the Continental Ferry Port - currently MyCityWifi is only 
available on the Ferry Port terminal but it could be extended to cover the Car Park 
for use of visitors when they are waiting to board the ferries, and to advertise the 
attractions of Portsmouth for new visitors arriving via the ferries.    
 

3) The Director of Culture and City Development has asked for an investigation into 
extending wifi coverage across the Guildhall Square campus and along Southsea 
Seafront from Cumberland House to the D-Day Museum, again to enhance the 
experience of residents and visitors. 

 
 
 



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 

3 
 

Wireless Concession 
Although this option was not pursued as part of the original Super Connected 
programme, the market has now moved on and it is now a suitable time to 
investigate this option again. As a consequence we are currently in the process of 
taking expert advice on both the commercial and technical challenges this presents. 
Mobile providers will see this as a potential opportunity to generate a revenue stream 
from advertising, so it is vitally important that the contract is set up such that 
emphasis is to benefit the City of Portsmouth. 

 
It is noted that a number of other Cities have already pursued this option in a variety 
of different ways, some more successful than others. We will be contacting these 
Local Authorities to understand their experiences and any lessons learned.   
 

 
4.2 The Internet of Things (IoT) 

The current view is that the Internet of Things is a major area of growth and will have 
a transformative effect on society. A recent report by independent consultants 
estimates that the global value of the Internet of Things sector will exceed £255 
billion a year by 2020. 

 
It should be noted that the infrastructure to support public access wifi also provides 
the core infrastructure to support the growth of the Internet of Things.  There is 
growing evidence of the 
[...]
y at different heights and locations. Information will be passed to those with 
health conditions and made generally available to support walking options and 
routes. 

 





 
 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 

1 
 

 
  

  
Title of meeting:   Resources Portfolio 
 

 

Subject:                 Data Centre Accommodation 
 

 

Date of meeting:   21st January 2016 
 

 

Report by:             Director of Finance and Information Services 
 

 

Wards affected:    All 
 

 

 

 
 
 

1 Requested by:   Councillor Lee Mason 

 
2 Purpose 

To inform the Cabinet Member on the current status of the accommodation project on 
the ground floor of the Civic Offices next to the Data Centre. 

  
 
3 Information Requested 

3.1 Introduction 

The principle adopted when the new Data Centre was built in 2013 was to locate it 
using the accommodation space next to the old data centre. This would enable the 
old data centre to be kept fully operational during the build followed by the migration 
of all the equipment to the new data centre once complete. This was considered to 
cause the least disruption to services and therefore deemed the least risk option. 
This meant that the majority of staff working in the accommodation side were moved 
to other locations across the Civic Offices leaving just the computer operators onsite 
to maintain the equipment. Thus the operators were ‘shoehorned’ into the room 
where the large corporate printers were installed.  
 
The second phase was always planned to be the reverse, turning the old data centre 
into an accommodation area followed by the relocation of those original members of 
staff back onto the ground floor. Noting that siting the computer operators with the 
large printers was thought to be acceptable on a temporary basis as it was 
considered that this second phase would not be a lengthy exercise.   

 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 

2 
 

 
3.2 Background 

When it was realised that the accommodation build was more complex than originally 
thought it was imperative that the computer operators were moved to a more suitable 
location however this has resulted in them being relocated some distance from the 
equipment they maintain which has had an impact on service delivery as it causes 
unnecessary movement to and from the data centre. 
 
The complexity with the build arose during the design process as the investigation 
into the basic infrastructure highlighted that the area was never designed to 
accommodate staff and therefore would need substantial investment on all the basic 
utilities.        
 
The consequence was that once the new specification was completed additional 
funding had to be sought followed by a procurement exercise to identify the 
contractor. Some further delay has been caused as this exercise then conflicted with 
other priority accommodations projects (e.g. letting the Brunel Wing, Chaucer House, 
etc.) which has slowed progress however is now underway. 
 

3.3 Current Status 

The plan of the layout (Appendix A) was agreed some months ago and formed the 
basis of the procurement exercise, the tender has been let with the build scheduled 
to start at the end of February / early March.  
 
It will provide not only the working area for the computer operators and a separate 
area for the large corporate printers, but in addition a storage area for new equipment 
and maintenance stock, a workshop / build area for Technicians and an additional  
hot-desking area for Infrastructure Engineers to work in close proximity to the servers 
/ switchgear etc.   
 
It should be noted that this accommodation project is part of a larger accommodation 
programme. Once complete it will enable release of several areas around the Civic 
Offices and Chaucer House and thereby the consolidation of the Information Service 
and the Corporate Finance Team onto the 3rd Floor of the Civic Offices which will 
provide a preferential solution supporting the two servic
[...]
tify C.A of any discrepancies before ordering materials.

This is a C.A.D drawing and may only be modified by hand in accordance with QA Procedure

SURVEY

FEASIBILITY

INFORMATION CONTRACT

TENDER

DESIGN WORKING
DRAWING

AS BUILT

A.I.

Rev Date Revision Details ( Amended By) Approved By

HOUSING AND PROPERTY SERVICE

OWEN BUCKWELL
Head of Service

 1 : 50

IS Office
Accommodation
Refurb (Ground Floor)

SJ/SG & PCC SU SJ MS/DT

December 2014

GA Proposed Plan
with Furniture

618019 / 1205 / G

Dr     26.06.14    Draft for discussion with DT & LR

 A     04.07.14    Draft for discussion with MB & NM                              MS

 B     12.09.14    General update to layouts, grids and curtain wall        MAS

C     17.12.14    Gen. update screens, doors, kitchen, furniture.           MAS

D     12.01.15    Updated notes throughout and added dims.               MAS

*

NOTE: All furniture and computer equipment is client supply.

E     05.03.15    For MM.                         MAS

F     24.03.15    Layout change to reflect Client Brief Change 03       MAS

G     30.03.15    Minor changes to layout/notes following comment   MAS





THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 

Page 1 of 5 
 

 
  
Title of meeting:   
 

Resources Portfolio Decision meeting 

Subject: 
 

Portsmouth and South East Hampshire Coroners Update  

Date of meeting: 
 

21 January 2016 

Report by: 
 

Superintendent Registrar 

Wards affected: 
 

N/A 

 

 
 
1. Requested by:   

 
1.1  Cabinet Member for Resources:  Councillor Lee Mason  
 
2. Purpose 
 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Cabinet Member for Resources: 
 

 on the service improvements undertaken to address the recommendations agreed 
in the Cabinet report of 6 November 2014. 

 

 on further developments planned for the coroners service enabled by the relocation 
to the civic offices . 

 
3. Information Requested 
 

An update on the recommendations listed in the November 2014 cabinet report is 
as follows: 

 
3.1  Transfer of Coroners service to PCC  
 
3.1.1  The service successfully transferred from a jointly managed service of Hampshire 

Constabulary and Hampshire County Council to PCC management on the 1 April 
2015. 

 
3.1.2  The Coroners staff were successfully TUPE'd from their respective organisations to 

PCC employment. The next stage will be to harmonise all staff under PCC terms 
and conditions and this will inform a future review of the service. 

 
3.2 Relocation of the Coroners Service  
 
3.2.1  The Coroners Service is to relocate from the Guildhall to a suite on the Brunel Wing 

Civic Offices on 1 February 2016.  This relocation will provide a number of benefits 
for the public and improvement to service delivery such as: 



THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 

Page 2 of 5 
 

 

 An improved environment for the bereaved attending inquests ( as the public 
currently wait in the public café area of the Guildhall which is not suitable for this 
purpose). 

 

 In the current location there is concern regarding security of public access and 
also the storage of confidential material .These security issues will be  
addressed in the transfer of the service to the Civic Offices  

 

 Currently there is limited space and amenities for the media whilst reporting on 
inquests and the new accommodation will provide improved facilities  

 
3.2.2 Overall the new accommodation will provide a more welcoming and professional 

impression - a modern environment for a more responsive and user-friendly service 
to the public at a deeply traumatic and emotional time in their lives. 

 
3.3   Introduction of New technology 
 
3.3.1 A further benefit of the relocation will be the introduction of new technology installed 

in the Coroners Court with the joint aim of improving the service and reducing costs.  
 
3.3.2 The new technology provides a secure video link which will enable professional 

witnesses to give medical evidence via the link rather than attend the mee
[...]
roving 
customer opening hours over holiday periods. 

 



THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 

Page 4 of 5 
 

3.5.3 The development of the interdependency between the registrars service and the 
Coroners service will be further explored in the future re-organisation. 

 
3.6  Ongoing Challenges for the service  
 

Contract management  
 
3.6.1  As mentioned in the previous report the post mortem examinations service at the 

QA is a significant overhead in the coroner's budget. The service will be involved 
in a new contract management framework to develop robust and efficient 
governance and finance arrangements and provide value for money in this area of 
work. 

 
3.6.1.1  Alternative options will also be explored for the future delivery of this element of 

the service to both improve the service to customers and to identify longer term 
savings.  

 
Further development and improvement in new technology 
 
3.6.2 The Coroners currently use IRIS as their IT interface which holds all coroners 

data. This is currently hosted by HCC and accessed remotely from the PCC 
network via Hantsnet Citrix. 

 
3.6.2.1 HCC will continue to host the system in the short term but will be in a procurement 

exercise for a new cloud-based system, at which point they will need to extract the 
Portsmouth data. Therefore, PCC will need to make appropriate re-provision for 
the data to meet the business requirements and ensure a 100% accuracy of data 
transferred from HCC to PCC. 

 
3.6.2.2  PCC are expected to provide a suitable system for the Coroner to utilise and 

options are currently being explored internally by the IS service. 
 
3.7 Restructure of the Service  
 
3.7.1  The initial actions outlined in the Cabinet report of the of 6 November have been 

achieved and the service will continue to  review  service provision and service 
structure to better manage costs , improve service delivery and ensure that 
Portsmouth City Council and the public, are receiving the best value.  

 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by: 
 
Director of Culture & City Development 
  



THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 

Page 5 of 5 
 

 
Appendices:  None  
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

Management and location of Coroners 
Service to within Portsmouth city council   

PCC website : Cabinet report 6th November 
2014  

 





 

1 www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Decision maker: 
 

Cabinet Member for Resources Portfolio 

Subject: 
 

Monitoring of the Second Quarter 2015/16 Revenue Cash Limits 
and Capital Programme 
 
 

Date of decision: 
 

21st January 2016 
 

Report by: 
 

Director of Finance and Information Services 

Wards affected: 
 

ALL 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Budget & policy framework decision: 
 

No 

 

 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1 This report compares the forecast revenue outturn 2015/16 with the cash limited 

budget for that year and the forecast capital expenditure with the approved capital 
programme and provides information to enable an understanding of the reason for 
variances. It also lists the action to be taken to mitigate the effect of forecast 
overspends. 

 
 
2. Purpose of report  

 
2.1 To inform the Cabinet Member and Opposition Spokespersons of: 

 

 The forecast revenue expenditure for the year compared with the cash 
limited budget. 

 

 The forecast capital expenditure against the revised capital programme 
for the Resources portfolio. 

 
 
3.   Recommendations 
 
3.1 The content of this report be noted.  

 
 
 
 



2 

 
 
4. Background 
 
4.1 Cash Limit 2015/16 

       
£000's 

  

Net Requirement  
Less; 

24,457  
 

Capital Charges (2,786)  
Net Insurance Costs (105)  

FRS17 
Employee Benefit Accruals 

(860) 
(468) 

 
 

Controllable Cash Limit 2015/16 20,238  

 
Forecast Outturn 201
[...]
been 

approved from the portfolio reserve: 
 

                                                                                                                    £ 

Audit analytical software 8,500 

Development of an Intend dashboard 6,500 

IT module to enable self serve 16,800 

  

  
6.4 To date there is an uncommitted balance on the reserve of £738,400. Any non- 

windfall underspend achieved by the portfolio at the end of the current year will 
be added to the reserve and conversely any overspend will need to be met from 
it. 

                       
 

7. Capital Programme 
  
 (Please read in conjunction with the attached Appendix B) 

 
7.1 The capital programme has been updated to reflect the impact of new schemes, 

further approved amendments, re-phasing of expenditure and the removal of 
completed schemes. 
 
 

7.2 Forecast Outturn 2015/16     £000's £000's 
 

Total Revised Budget 2015/16      6,234 
 
Actual Net Expenditure 1 Apr 2014 to 30 Sep 2015   1,740 
 
Forecast Net Expenditure 1 Oct 2015 to 31 Mar 2016   4,494 
 
Total Forecast Expenditure 2015/16       6,234 
 

Forecast Variance - (Under) / Overspend                            (0) 

 
7.3 Additions since the start of 2015/16 year: 

 
Scheme Name       £000's 
 
IS Road Map (item 11)          156   
Super Connected Cities (item 21)                 380 
Guildhall Capital Works (item 13)       360 
Working Anywhere (item 16)          50 
Web Phase 2 / Channel Shift (item 25)        46 
Utilities Management (item 26)         26 

 
7.4 The provisional forecast outturn for the portfolio capital programme compared to 

the approved budget is a net breakeven position. 



6 

 
Schemes which have materially altered the capital programme are described in 
more detail below.    

 
7.5 Items 1,3 and 7 Landlords Maintenance/Major repairs - re phase £918,300 

  
Further to a review of ongoing commitments within the Asset Management and 
Property Services department a number of schemes contained 
[...]
on to Capital Outlay CROC Pooled Other Contributions

RCCO(Prev) Revenue Contribution to Capital Outlay (Previous Year) CRGG Government Grants Corporate Resource

UB Unsupported Borrowing PR Parking Reserve

B Supported Borrowing OR Other Reserves

OC Other Contributions CP(DCSF)/CM External Grant - Capital Maintenance

OCRec(HRA) Other Contributions (Housing)


	Agenda
	3 Revenue and Benefits Report
	Appendix 1 Council Tax Penalties

	4 Super connected cities information report
	5 Data Centre Accommodation Update - Information report
	618019-1205-RevG GA Plan with furniture

	6 Portsmouth and South East Hampshire Coroners Update - Information report
	7 Monitoring of the Second Quarter 2015/16 Revenue Cash Limits and Capital Programmes - information only
	Appendix A Budget Monitoring Qtr2
	Appendix B Budget Monitoring Qtr2




Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Resources, 
Councillor Lee Mason, at his meeting held on Thursday, 21 January 2016 at 
12.00 pm at the The Executive Meeting Room - Third Floor,  The Guildhall

Present

Councillor Lee Mason (Cabinet Member for Resources)
 
Councillor Hugh Mason,(Liberal Democrat Opposition 
Spokesperson)

Officers Present
Louise Wilders, Director of Customer and Communication

Matt Willis, Local Taxation Manager
Nick May, IT Manager

Sue Page, Finance Manager,
Lorraine Porter, Superintendent Registrar

1. Apologies for Absence (AI 1)

There were no apologies for absence.

2. Declaration of Members' Interests (AI 2)

The Cabinet Member for Resources welcomed everyone to the meeting and 
said that Councillor Steve Hastings was attending this meeting as an 
observer.

There were no declarations of members' interests

3. Revenues and Benefits - Council Tax Penalties (AI 3)

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The Local Taxation Manager, Matt Willis, presented the report and explained 
that its purpose was to seek approval to implement a policy of imposing fixed 
penalties on residents who fail to notify Portsmouth City Council within a 
prescribed timescale of a relevant change in their circumstances which may 
result in an increase in their chargeable Council Tax.

He said that the Council has a responsibility to deliver value for money and a 
duty to protect taxpayers' money. Evidence from other Local Authorities who 
have introduced these schemes demonstrates that a penalty scheme 
encourages customers to notify the Council of changes more quickly and that 
this saves money through the administration of overpayment recovery.



2

The Cabinet Member thanked officers for their report and said he would 
approve the recommendations in the report and would receive a further report 
once the consultation results were available.

DECISION: 
That the Cabinet Member for Resources agreed
1. that the implementation of fixed penalties from 1st April 2016 as 

permitted under the provisions of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992 whereby anyone who fails to notify the Council of any 
change affecting Council Tax Liability or the Local Council Tax 
Support Scheme may be liable to a fixed penalty fine.

2. that where an application is made to waive the penalty on the 
grounds of exceptional circumstances, the Local Taxation Manager 
or Director of Community and Communications be given delegated 
responsibility to use their discretion.

4. Public Access Wifi and High Speed Broadband (Super connected cities) 
(AI 4)

(TAKE IN INFORMATION ONLY REPORT)

Mr Nick May introduced the report which provided information on the current 
status of High Speed Broadband and Public Access Wifi availability across 
the city and potential future direction.
Background information was set out in section 3 of the report and analysis 
shows that wifi in public buildings is being extensively used.
Section 4 of the report provides information about the current status and 
future direction of public access wifi including MyCityWifi, Wireless 
Concession and the Internet of Things.  Mr May said that the Wireless 
Concession is seen as a potential opportunity to generate a revenue stream 
from advertising making it vitally important that the contract is drawn up to 
benefit the city of Portsmouth.  If we own the infrastructure, we can benefit 
from potential income streams.  Mr May undertook to bring a report to a future 
meeting of this portfolio about income streams as soon as there is enough 
information to warrant it.
Mr May said that schemes were being produced so that if any funding 
became available it would be a relatively quick process to apply for it.  
The Cabinet Member for Resources thanked Mr May for his report and 
supported the initiatives that were underway.

5. Data Centre Accommodation Update - Information report (AI 5)

(TAKE IN INFORMATION ONLY REPORT)
Nick May introduced the report which was to inform the Cabinet Member 
about the current status of the accommodation project on the ground floor of 
the Civic Offices next to the Data Centre. 
He explained that the original plan had been altered because the investigation 
into the basic infrastructure during the design process had shown that the 
area was never designed to accommodate staff.  This had caused some delay 
because a new specification had to be completed, additional funding sought 
and a procurement exercise undertaken.  The plan of the layout is attached to 



3

the report as Appendix A and the build is scheduled to start at the end of 
February/early March.  The new Data Centre is intended to provide the 
working area for the computer operators and a separate area for the large 
corporate printers, a storage area for new equipment and maintenance stock, 
a workshop / build area for Technicians and an additional  hot-desking area 
for Infrastructure Engineers to work in close proximity to the servers / 
switchgear etc.  
Mr May said he would be happy to arrange a tour of the area for members 
after the meeting.
The Cabinet Member thanked Mr May for his report and said he was pleased 
that this was being progressed. 

6. Portsmouth and South East Hampshire Coroners Update - Information 
report (AI 6)

(TAKE IN REPORT FOR INFORMATION)

Lorraine Porter, Superintendent Registrar, introduced the report which 
updates the Cabinet Member for Resources on the service improvements 
undertaken to address the recommendations agreed in the Cabinet report of 
6 November 2014 and on further developments planned for the coroners 
service enabled by the relocation to the civic offices.

Ms Porter explained that the service successfully transferred from a jointly 
managed service of Hampshire Constabulary and Hampshire County Council 
to PCC management on 1 April 2015 and that the Coroner's staff were 
successfully TUPE'd from their respective organisations to PCC employment. 
The next stage will be to harmonise all staff under PCC terms and conditions 
and this will inform a future review of the service.  

She said that the Coroners Service is to relocate from the Guildhall to a suite 
on the Brunel Wing in the Civic Offices on 1 February 2016.  The new 
accommodation will provide a more welcoming, professional and modern 
environment for a more responsive and user-friendly service to the public at a 
deeply traumatic and emotional time in their lives.  She explained additional 
benefits as outlined in the report.  

The initial actions outlined in the Cabinet report of 6 November 2014 have 
been achieved and the service will continue to  review service provision and 
service structure to better manage costs, improve service delivery and ensure 
that Portsmouth City Council and the public, are receiving the best value.

In response to queries, the following matters were clarified:-
 The superintendent registrar would look at the current split in charges 

70 % PCC and 30% HCC to see whether the costs in relation to the 
move were fairly apportioned.

 The superintendent registrar confirmed that her role was to oversee 
staff as the coroner was not employed by PCC and did not line manage 
staff.



4

 The superintendent registrar confirmed that further integration would be 
looked at but there were many regulations and laws that had to be 
complied with.

Louise Wilders, Director of Customer and Communications (whose directorate 
the Coroner's service was part of until relatively recently) wanted to give credit 
to Ms Porter and her staff for all the hard work they had put in.   

The Cabinet Member for Resources said he was pleased with the progress 
made and thought that the move into the Civic Offices was a good one.  He 
was particularly pleased that there is now an improved environment for the 
bereaved attending inquests.

The Coroner's Service is to relocate from the Guildhall to a suite on the Brunel 
Wing Civic Offices on 1 February 2016 and once the move had happened, 
arrangements would be made for the Cabinet Members and Opposition 
spokespersons to have a tour of the new facility.

7. Monitoring of the Second Quarter 2015/16 Revenue Cash Limits and 
Capital Programmes - information only (AI 7)

(TAKE IN REPORT FOR INFORMATION ONLY)
Sue Page introduced the report which compares the forecast revenue outturn 
2015/16 with the cash limited budget for that year and the forecast capital 
expenditure with the approved capital programme and provides information to 
enable an understanding of the reason for variances. It also lists the action to 
be taken to mitigate the effect of forecast overspends.
With regard to the Revenue programme, Ms Page explained that to date there 
is an uncommitted balance on the reserve of £738,400. Any non- windfall 
underspend achieved by the portfolio at the end of the current year will be 
added to the reserve and conversely any overspend will need to be met from 
it.
With regard to the Capital Programme, this has been updated to reflect the 
impact of new schemes, further approved amendments, re-phasing of 
expenditure and the removal of completed schemes.

In response to a query about the overspend of £234,600 in line 8 of Appendix 
B, Ms Page said this will be met by the underspend in line 10 - Landlords 
Maintenance Budget.  Ms Page said that the overspend falls within Owen 
Buckwell's area and that the explanation given was that work would pick up 
again so there was no advantage in reducing staff levels.  Ms Page said that 
the situation was being monitored for appropriate remedial action to be taken.

The meeting concluded at 1.15pm.

Councillor Lee Mason
Cabinet Member for Resources


